GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION

LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO –1840 ANSWERED ON 01/08/2024

RASHTRIYA JAL JEEVAN KOSH

†1840. SHRI MURARI LAL MEENA SHRI JANARDAN MISHRA SHRI RAVINDRA SHUKLA ALIAS RAVI KISHAN

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the funds received under Rashtriya Jal Jeevan Kosh since its inception;

(b) the details of the funds allocated and utilized for Research and Development (R&D) and upgradation in this regard, area-wise; and

(c) the manner in which the flood situation has been addressed?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI V. SOMANNA)

(a) Government of India, in partnership with States, is implementing Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) to make provision of potable tap water supply to every rural household in the country. To enable individuals, institutions, corporates, philanthropists, etc., who have a desire to 'give back to the society' and be a part of this movement, a 'Rashtriya Jal Jeevan Kosh (RJJK)' was set up to receive contributions/ donations to achieve the goal of Jal Jeevan Mission. A dedicated website https://jaljeevankosh.gov.in has been developed to facilitate donations/ contributions, which can be made directly through RJJK website and also through JJM mobile app. As on 29.07.2024, a sum of Rs. 1,83,143.77/- has been received as contribution in the account of RJJK.

(b) No fund has been allocated or utilised so far from RJJK.

(c) Does not arise.
